
Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 12 February 2019
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Improving Access to Psychological Therapies and Primary 
Mental Heath Care Service Developments 2017-2020 

5 - 12

5 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2024 - Update on Refresh 13 - 38

6 Enabling Older People to live Independently at home 39 - 46

7 Work Programme 47 - 52

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors:
Peter McCabe (Chair)
Andrew Howard (Vice-Chair)
Joan Henry
Sally Kenny
Rebecca Lanning
Dave Ward
Stephen Crowe
Hina Bokhari
Substitute Members:
John Dehaney
Natasha Irons
Najeeb Latif
Thomas Barlow
Carl Quilliam

Co-opted Representatives
Diane Griffin (Co-opted member, non-
voting)
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not 
[...]
ce or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
10 JANUARY 2019
(7.15 pm - 8.45 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Dave Ward, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor Hina Bokhari and Di Griffin

Hannah Doody (Director of Community and Housing), John 
Morgan (Assistant Director, Adult Social Care)  Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services) and Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer.

Councillor Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care) 
and Councillor Mark Allison (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Deputy Leader of the Council)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Saleem Sheikh

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.

4 CROYDON AND WANDSWORTH PERSONAL INDEPENDENT PAYMENT 
ASSESSMENT CENTRES - ACCESSIBILITY AUDITS. (Agenda Item 4)

The Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living said recent data 
revealed a slight improvement in the number of Merton residents receiving the 
Personal Independent Payment (PIP). However the rate of Merton residents being 
denied the award is higher than the national average. There is an overturn rate at the 
Sutton Tribunal of 70% highlighting there are still challenges with the process. 

The Policy and Strategy Manager at Merton Centre for Independent Living  gave an 
overview of the audits and recent visits stating that they had visited Croydon and 
Wandsworth assessment centres in December 2018. The findings were documented 
in the audits provided to the Panel, alongside a short film on journeys to the 
assessment centre.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

A panel member asked what steps are being taken to ensure the recommendations 
from the audits are implemented. The Chief Executive of Merton Centre for 
Independent Living said they have been sent to ATOS and it is hoped they will be 
incorporated into future practice.
  
Panel members expressed concern about the appeals process and the high over turn 
rates in Merton. The Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living said 
having an assessment turned down had implications for the claimant such as stress 
and financial hardship.

Panel members discussed the feasibility and previous discussions about having an 
assessment centre in Merton. A panel member highlighted that there is technology to 
provide pop up assessment centres in the borough.

The Chair suggested that local MP’s could be asked to speak to government 
ministers responsible for the DWP to highlight the lack of an assessment centre in 
Merton. 

The Panel unanimously agreed the following motions

ATOS to be required to attend at our next panel to justify continued lack of provision 
of pop-up PIP assessment centres in Merton. Proposed by Councillor Andrew 
Howard seconded by Councillor Dave Ward.

Merton Council to urge Croydon and Wandsworth counterparts to increase blue 
badge parking proximate to their PIP assessment centres. 
Proposed by Cllr Stephen Crowe and unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED
Scrutiny Officer to action the motions and report back to the Panel.

5 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2019-23 (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Corporate Services gave an overview of the report highlighting that it 
includes proposals totalling £9.7 million. There is predicted to be a budget gap of 
£8.8 million by 2022-2023. 

A panel member expressed concern about the number of reviews taking place in 
regards to the budget proposals and the time available to scrutinise them. 
The Director of Corporate Services said the scrutiny panel budget meetings in 
November and January provide an opportunity to review budget proposals.

CH88 Homecare Monitoring System – Panel members queried what savings will be 
made from the call monitoring system. The Director of Community and Housing said 
the equipment monitors the length of time a carer is in the clients’ home, so the 
council only pays while the carer is in the property. Further savings will be realised 
when the system is rolled out to all Providers as we only pay for the care given. This 
proposal is positive for residents as it ensures that the care commissioned is 

Page 2



3

provided at the times agreed with the customer and their care and support needs are 
met.

CH89 Older People Day Activities – The Assistant Director of Social Care reported 
that there are two day centres for older people in Merton. One is council run and the 
other is commissioned by Merton. Both are running with approximately a third in 
capacity. Merton also has over 20 lunch/social clubs run by the voluntary sector 
providing over 760 lunches per week and these are thriving and very well regarded 
by the public.  The Director of Community and Housing said the department will 
review the current local offer and determine the menu of options that will meet the 
needs of the community.

Councillor Crowe said the Panel may wish to take a view on a preferred option. Some 
Panel members wanted to wait for the outcomes of the review. A panel member said 
that both day centres are valued by the community and should remain open.

Councillor Crowe proposed a motion that the department retain one of the day 
centres. This was seconded by Councillor Andrew Howard. 

Councillors Stephen Crowe and Andrew Howard voted in favour of the motion 
Councillors Peter McCabe, Joan Henry, Sally Kenny,Dave Ward, Hina Bokhari voted 
against the motion.
The motion was denied.

CH90 Out of Area Placements - Panel members asked for further details on the 
savings proposal. The Director of Community and Housing reported that reviews will 
be completed for each individual on a person by person basis based on their 
individual care needs to see if care can be provided locally and that people can be 
closer to their family and local communities.  This leads to a better outcome for the 
individual as they will be closer to friends and family. Providing care locally can also 
provide financial savings to the council. 

Panel members sought reassurance that the individuals would still be cared for and 
asked if will there need to be an investment in local providers. The Director of 
Community and Housing reported that this group are already receiving care and 
support, their placements will be reviewed with a view to finding opportunities to bring 
them closer to home. There is already provision in borough such as shared lives and 
supported living who currently support those with a low level of need. 

A panel member asked if the council is reducing the budget to Merton Centre for 
Independent Living.  The Director of Corporate Services reported that there will not 
be a reduction in the Strategic Grants budget but the organisations who receive the 
funding may change, as these are currently being recommissioned. The council is 
working with MVSC to determine the criteria. 

The Chair said it would be not appropriate to comment further given that a 
competitive process will take place. 

Page 3



4

6 BUSINESS PLAN 2019-23 SAVINGS PROPOSALS INFORMATION PACK 
(Agenda Item 6)

7 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)

The Panel noted the work programme.

Page 4



MERTON OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MERTON IMPROVING ACCESS TO 
PSYCHOLOGICAL THERAPIES (IAPT) AND 

PRIMARY MENTAL HEALTH CARE SERVICE 
DEVELOPMENTS 

2017/2018 TO 2019/2020

1

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



PRESENTATION KEY POINTS

1] Summary of the challenges faced in IAPT access and treatment rates

2] Actions taken in the last 12 months to make improvements

3] Description of the new service model and the differences it will make

2

P
age 6



SUMMARY OF THE CHALLENGES

Two Part Challenge

1] Capacity and Investment
Primary mental health care services in Merton had not received significant new investment since 2015.
Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) services required investment to grow in line with the
mental health services transformation plan set out in Five Year Forward View for Mental Health

2] Performance
Access Rate Poor – the number of patients receiving IAPT treatment was much below the national 

expectation

Waiting Times - Very good – most patients engage a therapist within six weeks of referral

Recovery Rate - Variable – in 2017/2019 recovery rates were below national expectation, but have since 
declined further

Referral rates - were low, and the number of people who went on to receive treatment post referral was 
comparatively low

Some social groups under-represented, including 

- People from Black and Asian Minority Ethnic (BAME) 

- Older Adults

- Patients registered with East Merton General Practitioners (GPs).

3

P
age 7



SUMMARY OF THE CHALLENGES

Key Area of IAPT Underperformance:- The Access Rate (numbers entering 

tre
[...]
d Treatment

P
age 10



MERTON PRIMARY MENTAL HEALTH 

CARE SERVICES FROM 2019/2020
Three Part Service Model

A tender was opened in late summer 2018, which was won by South West London and St George’s Mental Health NHS
Trust. The new service is likely to be known as Merton Uplift, comprising of three elements

1] Mental Wellbeing

A service for anybody that self-identifies they have support needs arising from their state of mental wellbeing.
This service will help its clients to

• Recognise and develop their innate strengths

• Make links with local community services and supports to reduce their social isolation

• Provide a clear, but seamless care pathway for those who have unresolved issues mental health services
can help with

2] Merton IAPT

The new service will incorporate a revised and expanded IAPT service. This new service build on recent
successes, and will introduce new structure to make IAPT available to more people, focusing on

• People with long term conditions

• Older adults

• Men

3] Primary Care Recovery

A service for people with severe mental illness

Designed to facilitate patients’ discharge from secondary care, and to prevent escalations in serious mental illness

This service will support patients to work with their GPs to maintain good mental and physical health

7

P
age 11



MERTON PRIMARY MENTAL HEALTH 

CARE SERVICES FROM 2019/2020
New Service Model

8

P
age 12



 

1 

 

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 12 February 2019 

Agenda item:  

Subject: Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-24 update on 
refresh 

Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health 

Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health.  

Contact officer: Natalie Lovell (Healthy Places Officer), Clarissa Larsen (Health and 
Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager) 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

A. Note the refresh of the Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-24, and the 
particula
[...]
 the main themes are in the right direction and 
provide us with new ideas related to the healthy place focus, such as: 
encouraging businesses and workplaces to be breastfeeding friendly 
spaces; creating a healthy urban environment around schools; exploring 
the child friendly cities framework; creating spaces that encourage social 
connection; and empowering communities to take action. Additional ideas 
relating to the healthy place theme include air quality, active travel and the 
circular economy.  

3.9 To see write ups of the Start Well and Live Well workshops please see 
Appendices 1 and 2. 

 

3.10 We have created short online surveys on the Start Well and Live Well 
themes which have been circulated to the Start Well and Live Well 
workshop attendees respectively, to circulate to their networks, so that 
more people can be reached (we will do the same for Age Well and 
Healthy place once the workshops have taken place). The links to these 
surveys are below: 

 

Start Well survey:  https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/D9TZRBG 

 

Live Well survey: https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/HMN7P72  
 

3.11 The final workshop on Healthy Place will be a summary workshop pulling 
together the learning from the previous three workshops and with a strong 
focus on healthy place. 

 

 

Page 17

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/D9TZRBG
https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/HMN7P72


 

6 

 

Figure 3 – Initial priorities identified to date by theme 

 

THEME 

 

PRIORITY AREA TO 
TACKLE 

 

VISION 

 

Start Well 

A good start in life  Every child and young 
person has a fair 
opportunity to have a 
good start in life through 
learning, playing, 
socialising, feeling safe 
and growing up healthy  

Mental health and wellbeing Every child and young 
person has a fair 
opportunity to be listened 
to, feel valued and to be 
supported with their 
mental health and 
wellbeing  

Childhood obesity Every child and young 
person has a fair 
opportunity to be a healthy 
weight by
[...]
e 37



 

26 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



Committee:  Healthier Communities and Older People 
overview and scrutiny panel
Date: 
Wards: All

Subject: Enabling Older People to live independently at 
home. 
Lead officer: John Morgan, Assistant Director – Adult Social Care, Community & 
Housing
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health
Contact officer: Phil Howell phil.howell@merton.gov.uk 
Recommendations:
1. That members note the report and the range of programmes that support older 

people to live independently at home.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This paper sets out the strategic approach taken by Community & Housing 

and the role it plays as a Council department in helping people maintain 
independence. The paper is in response to the scrutiny panel’s recognition 
that ‘many people prefer to receive support in their own home rather than be 
placed in residential care when they become vulnerable’.

1.2. The paper sets out the philosophy and strategic intent that the department has 
in relation to its statutory duties for prevention and wellbeing. It sets out how 
maintaining and maximising individual independence is supported by a range 
of departmental activity and services provided by or commissioned by the 
council. The paper also sets out how the department works with its statutory 
partners to further the aim and ambition that all vulnerable adults should be 
able to lead independent lives in Merton for as long as possible, and to the 
extent they are able to and want to.

1.3. The paper is for information. There are no formal recommendations. 

2 DETAILS
2.1. National and local legislation and policy context
2.1.1 In recent years a wide range of new legislation and policy has shaped the 

departments’ service development and its wider partnership working with the 
health, care and housing system locally. The Care Act 2014, The 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, The NHS 10 year forward view have all 
f
[...]
 package to develop alongside any deterioration 
in the individual’s functioning, whilst ensuring they do not need to move home 
or consider selling their home and move into a care home. 

2.4.3 The number of older people in residential and nursing care has gradually 
decreased over a number of years. In the last year this has shown further 
reductions as more people choose to and are supported to live at home with 
support to retain as much independence as possible.

Page 43



Other related services
2.5. Falls Prevention and ‘Active Ageing’.
2.5.1 Falls can seriously impact an older person’s quality of life, such as reducing 

mobility or the ability to maintain independence in the family home.  They can 
also reduce an older person’s confidence, such as the ability to go to the shops 
or to meet up with friends, potentially creating issues around loneliness and 
social isolation.  Serious falls can also have significant economic impact to 
both health and social care budgets, for example if a person needs to move 
into a care home after a fall.  

2.5.2 Public Health part funds a Falls Prevention Service with Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group, that supports people who have fallen or are at risk of 
falls. Public Health also support an innovative London Fire Brigade pilot in 
Merton, ‘Fire, safe and well’ which provides health interventions as part of fire 
safety visits to people’s homes. Fire Service personnel will ask residents a 
number of questions regarding risk of falls and can then, if appropriate, make 
a forward referral to the Falls Prevention Service.

2.5.3 Being physically active, including regular strength and balance activities is an 
important element to keep people independent in their own homes for longer. 
Recent work has included research to understand perceptions, existing 
provision, barriers and opportunities around active ageing in Merton with an 
aim to encourage a step change in the number of older people engaged in 
physical activity
[...]
 Work Programme 
will be considered at every meeting of the Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment 
upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council.

The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Commission wish to.

The Panel is asked to identify any work programme items that would be suitable for the use of an informal preparatory 
session (or other format) to develop lines of questioning (as recommended by the 2009 review of the scrutiny function).

Scrutiny Support

For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: -
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer )
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 7

mailto:stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk


2

Meeting Date 25 June 2018

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Adult Social 
Care

Adult Social Care - 
update

Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director of Adult Social 
Care

Provide new members 
with an overview of the 
key issues and 
challenges in this area.

Consultation Epsom and St Helier 
Update

Report to the Panel Daniel Elkeles, Chief 
Executive, Andrew 
Demetriades, Joint 
Director for Acute 
Sustainability 
Programme, James 
Blythe, Managing 
Director for Merton and 
Wandsworth

To review the main 
proposals for 
consolidation of acute 
service at Epsom and St 
Helier Hospital

Scrutiny Task Group 
Review

Homeshare Task Group 
Review  - progress with 
implementing 
recommendations

Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director of Adult Social 
Care

Update on progress with 
implementing 
recommendations

Meeting date – 05 September 2018

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Consultation Merton CCG changes to 
Podiatry Services

Report to the Panel Hanna Pearson and 
Dhru Devare, Merton 
CCG

Seek views from the 
Panel on changes to the 
service

Performance Monitoring Flu Vaccines and 
immunisations for adults 
and vulnerable groups 
in Merton

Report to the Panel NHS England To review uptake rates 
in Merton

A review of tackling  Report to the Panel Dr Dagmar Zeuner, To review progress with 

P
age 48



3

Health Inequalities in 
Merton

Director of Public 
Health. 

tackling health 
inequalities in Merton

Meeting Date – 06 November 2018

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Budget Scrutiny Draft Business Plan 
2019-23

Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To provide comments to 
the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission on 
the current budget. 

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Update on services for 
people who have 
experienced Brain Injury

Report to the Panel Merton CCG To review progress with 
the service.

Performance Monitoring Personal Independence 
Payments Process in 
Merton Update

Report to the Panel Kam Patel, Partnerships 
Manager, DWP

To review progress with 
the service.

Performance Monitoring Cancer screening – 
uptake rates in Merton

Report to the Panel NHS England To review uptake rates 
in Merton

Holding the Executive to 
Account

Cabinet Member 
priorities for 2018-19

Verbal update to the 
Panel

Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care. 

Cabinet Member to 
provide overview of key 
issues within his 
portfolio.

P
age 49



4

Meeting date – 10 January 2019 - Budget

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Budget Scrutiny Budget and Business 
Plan 2018-19

Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To provide comments to 
the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission on 
the current budget. 

Scrutiny of Partners Audit of Croydon and 
Wandsworth PIP 
Assessment Centres

Report to the Panel/ 
Short film

Michael Turner, Policy 
Officer Merton CIL. 
Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer

To provide the Panel 
with the an overview of 
the accessibility of 
Assessment Centres.

Meeting date – 12 February 2019 

 
Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 

Officer
Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Adult Social 
Care

Enabling older people to 
live independently at 
home

Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director of Adult Social 
Care.

Review of support to 
help older people in 
remain in their own 
home.  

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Update on Improving 
Access to Psychological 
Therapies in Merton 

Report to the Panel Josh Potter, Director of 
Commissioning Merton 
CCG

Panel Members to 
review service on behalf 
of Merton residents

Performance Monitoring Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health

To comment on the 
priorities within the new 
strategy

P
age 50



5

Meeting Date – 12 March 2019

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Update on the Merton 
CCG Primary Care 
Strategy

Report to the Panel Review progress in 
improving access to GP 
Surgeries. 

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Performance of Merton 
over the winter period 
for discharging patients 
from acute hospital 
settings including 
frequent attenders at 
A&E

Report to the Panel Merton CCG/Acute 
Providers/Adult Social 
care

To review how pressure 
is being reduced on 
Accident and 
Emergency services and 
how people are directed 
to more appropriate 
provision. 

Scrutiny Review Report and 
Recommendations 
arising from the scrutiny 
review of Transitions 
from children to Adults 
Services people young 
people with SEND

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Improving Access to Psychological Therapies and Primary Mental Heath Care Service Developments 2017-2020
	5 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2024 - Update on Refresh
	6 Enabling Older People to live Independently at home
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
12 FEBRUARY 2019
(7.15 pm - 8.50 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Dave Ward, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor Hina Bokhari, Di Griffin and Saleem Sheikh

Hannah Doody (Director of Community and Housing), John 
Morgan (Assistant Director, Adult Social Care) and Dr Dagmar 
Zeuner (Director, Public Health), Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer)

Councillor Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the meeting.

The Chair said at the last meeting, this Panel agreed to ask the Department for Work 
and Pensions to attend and discuss the viability of pop-up assessment centres in 
Merton. They have subsequently refused the invitation, therefore this matter will be 
pursued through political channels. 

4 IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL THERAPIES AND PRIMARY 
MENTAL HEATH CARE SERVICE DEVELOPMENTS 2017-2020 (Agenda 
Item 4)

The Director of Commissioning at Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG) 
gave an overview of the report and said there were challenges with the previous 
service including many were not able to see a therapist within six weeks and there 
was some under- representation from certain groups. A new service had been 
commissioned and will begin from 1st April. 

In response to questions from Panel members the Director of Commissioning 
reported that: 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 They will engage with under-represented groups by providing targeted 
engagement materials , recognising that the stigma around mental health is a 
major contributory factor. They will also ensure service is accessible for those 
in East Merton

 The service will attempt to identify carers and support them to access the 
service they also developing further services for older people and those 
recovering from cancer.  

 The CCG will double the funding from April, this is to redress low funding from 
past and meet the new targets. The service will also be able to cope with extra 
demand as St George’s is an experienced and resilient provider.

A Panel said mental health issues can be exacerbated by long term health 
conditions, GPs should routinely ask people to use IAPT service and actively work to 
reduce dependence on anti-depressants. The Director of Commissioning said they 
will aim to embed this approach going forward and there will be greater integration 
with primary care. The new IAPT service will also target men under 40 as they have a 
high suicide rate. 

5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2019-2024 - UPDATE ON 
REFRESH (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report highlighting that 
production of this strategy is this is a statutory duty of the Health and Well being 
Board(HWBB). As this refresh is prepared and the HWBB members are thinking 
about the priorities, Panel members are asked to involve communities in the 
discussion. Emerging issues include improving mental health and bringing older and 
young people together, The draft strategy will be discussed at the HWBB in March. 

A Panel asked for the Strategy to clearly indicate when it relates to Type 2 diabetes 
rather than Type 1 and highlighted that in regards to wellbeing it is difficult to find a 
job  advertised at 4 days a week. The Director of Public Health said the council is 
having discussions on these issues, we do have a flexible working policy in place but 
some services will find this easier than others. We can also challenge stereotypes on 
productivity with the latest available evidence.

A panel member said poverty is a barrier to living well. The Director of Public Health 
said the council will focus on improving the levers we can influence, good housing is 
an important mechanism to improve health and wellbeing.

A Panel member said loneliness amongst older people a big problem, if organisations 
disappear they will not be able to support these groups. Local residents are able to 
attend sessions for exercise and healthy food. They asked for continued support for 
these groups.

A Panel member said there is extensive space in Mitcham which is not being utilised. 
The Director of Public Health said the Canons Leisure Centre won a lottery grant for 
regeneration to encourage activity and social connection. 



3

There will also be designing the Merton mile in Figgs Marsh, to be launched in April 
to make best use of space.  

Resolved

The Director of Public Health was thanked for the report

Panel members were asked to share the survey about Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities with their communities, using the following link:

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/D9TZRBG 

6 ENABLING OLDER PEOPLE TO LIVE INDEPENDENTLY AT HOME 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care introduced the report and said the focus 
of their work is on keeping people in their own homes, there is the preventative 
nature of the work as well as crisis and re-ablement provision.

A panel member asked what support is given to library volunteers and if extra training 
is provided should it be required. The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said 
libraries rely on the support of volunteers which is a community asset, training 
including developing IT skills is provided to volunteers . The Director of Community 
and Housing added that we use a range of national grants to run projects with 
employed experienced staff , volunteers are valued and no undue burdens are 
placed upon them.
 
Panel members asked about the future of day centres and lunch clubs. The Assistant 
Director of Adult Social Care said we have five day centres and 21 lunch clubs which 
are vibrant and well attended and some have waiting lists. Woodlands day centre has 
a capacity of 40 but only 20 attend. All in-house day centres daily attendance figures 
are in decline, no decisions have been made about the future of the provision at this 
stage but a review is due to take place. 

The Director of Community and Housing added that they recognise the value of lunch 
clubs and will be conducting a review to determine the long term sustainability of 
these services.

A panel member said it is important to identify people when they have a first fall to 
prevent further incidents and refer people to support services. The Director of Public 
Health said the current service only reaches those who are high risk, the fire service 
are trained to spot hazards. The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said Mascot 
telecare can use bed sensors for vulnerable people and have links with GP surgeries 
and other services.

RESOLVED

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/D9TZRBG


4

Officers were thanked for their report and attendance at the Panel.

7 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)

The Panel noted the work programme.


